contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that
contributions from employers will be made based on the contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2016

 7 (Continued)

State contributed 30% of the actuarially determined contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan
members through 2033. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to
projected benefit payments through 2033 and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit
payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of SPRS as of June 30, 2016, calculated using the discount
rate as disclosed above as well as what SPRS’s net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

At 1% At current At 1%
decrease (2.55%) discount rate (3.55%) increase (4.55%)

$ 4,948,165,769  3,978,744,209  3,213,322,784

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2016

 8 (Continued)

(5) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources for the year ended June 30, 2016:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2015 5.34 years 28,645,254  —   6,600,289  22,044,965

Change of assumptions 2014 5.14 years $ 56,621,958  —   18,032,471  38,589,487
2015 5.34 years 354,101,001  —   81,590,093  272,510,908
2016 5.70 years —   747,941,075  131,217,732  616,723,343

Subtotal 410,722,959  747,941,075  230,840,296  927,823,738

Difference betw een projected
and actual earnings on 2014 5 years (91,528,247) —   (30,509,415) (61,018,832)
pension plan investments 2015 5 years 56,339,203  —   14,084,801  42,254,402

2016 5 years —   159,435,901  31,887,180  127,548,721

Subtotal (35,189,044) 159,435,901  15,462,566  108,784,291

Total $ 404,179,169  907,376,976  252,903,151  1,058,652,994

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2016 5.70 years $ —   17,580,385  3,084,278  14,496,107

Total $ —   17,580,385  3,084,278  14,496,107

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2016

 9

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2017 $ 249,818,872
2018 249,818,872
2019 264,820,361
2020 190,005,362
2021 89,693,420

Total $ 1,044,156,887

Pension Expense

The components of total pension expense for the year ending June 30, 2016 are as follows:

Service cost $ 113,546,510
Interest on total pension liability 221,675,495
Member contributions (22,818,295)
Administrative expense 334,630
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (140,151,847)

Current period recognition (amortization) of deferred inflows/outflows of resources:
Differences between expected and actual experience 3,516,011
Changes of assumptions 230,840,296
Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on